
 AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #289-S0611 
AMENDMENT III 

__________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

The Third Amendment to the Agreement for Services #289-S0611, made and entered into by and 
between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter 
referred to as “County”), and York Risk Services Group, Inc. (as assignee of York Insurance Services 
Group, Inc.- California (formerly known as Gregory B. Bragg & Associates, Inc.), duly qualified to 
conduct business in the State of California, with a  place of business at 1101 Creekside Ridge Drive, 
Suite 100, Roseville, CA, 95678 (“Administrator”) is hereby amended on July 1, 2011 as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 
 
WHEREAS, York Insurance Services Group, Inc. - California has been engaged by County to 
provide investigative, administrative and claims adjustment services relating to workers compensation 
claims against the County in accordance  with Agreement for Services #289-S0611, dated September 
1, 2005, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and  
 
WHEREAS, Administrator represents that it is the parent company of York Insurance Services   
Group, Inc. – California.  Administrator further represents that it unconditionally assumes all 
obligations of its subsidiary company under the Agreement and that York Insurance Services Group, 
Inc. – California agrees to remain liable for all of its obligations under the Agreement; and  
 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the terms of the Agreement; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #289-S0611 shall be 
amended to include provisions as follows:  
 
ARTICLE II  
Term: The term of this Agreement, as amended shall be for the period of November 1, 2005 through 
October 31, 2013.  
 
ARTICLE III-  
Payment and Invoices: For services provided herein, County agrees to pay administrator, in advance, 
according to the following schedule: 
 
November 1, 2011 through October 31, 2013   $21,750.00 per month 
 
In addition, Administrator will provide optional risk control and special services listed in Appendix B 
amending the rate for Claims investigations (AOE/COE, fraud) to $79.00 per hour and all other 
special services at the rate of $125.00 per hour.  The total amount of optional services requested shall 
not exceed $30,000.  Appendix B supersedes Appendix D entitled Optional Risk Control and Special 
Services.  Appendix D is a duplication of Appendix B and is hereby deleted from Agreement.   
 
Total amount of this Agreement, as amended, shall not exceed $2,074,200.00 for the eight (8) year period. 
 
ARTICLE XII (I) 
Insurance: Section I shall be revised to reflect that York may maintain Third Party Crime Insurance 
in lieu of a fidelity bond. 
 
Appendix D shall be revised to reflect that the hourly rate for Claims Investigations (AOE/COE, 
fraud) shall be $79.00 per hour.   
 
Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement #289-S0611 shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect.   

Page 1 of 3 

11-1109 A 1 of 3



REQUESTING CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR OCCURRENCE     
 
BY: ______________________________      DATE: ____________________________               
              Lisa Hoaas 
 Sr. Risk Management Analyst 
              Human Resources/Risk Management  
 
REQUESTING DEPARTMENT OCCURRENCE 
 
BY: ______________________________  DATE: ____________________________ 
 Kimberly A. Kerr, Asst. CAO 
 Human Resources 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment to Agreement 
#289-S0611 on the dates indicated below. 
 

- -  COUNTY OF EL DORADO- - 
 
Dated: _______________________ 
 
By:      ______________________ 
         
Print Name: __________________ 
 
Print Title: ___________________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk 
of the Board of Supervisors 
 
By: _________________________   Dated: __________________ 
 

-- ADMINISTRATOR-- 
 
YORK RISK SERVICES GROUP, INC. 
 
BY: ______________________________   Date: _____________________________ 
              Jody A. Gray 
 Senior Vice President 
 
YORK INSURANCE SERVICES GROUP, INC. – CALIFORNIA 
 
BY: ______________________________   Date: _____________________________ 
 Jody A. Gray 
 Senior Vice President     
 
YORK RISK SERVICES GROUP, INC. 
 
BY: ______________________________   Date: _____________________________ 
              Peter E. Lind 

Secretary 
 
 
YORK INSURANCE SERVICES GROUP, INC. – CALIFORNIA 
 
BY: ______________________________   Date: _____________________________ 
              Peter E. Lind                                                               Page 2 of 3 
 Secretary     

11-1109 A 2 of 3



 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
OPTIONAL RISK CONTROL AND SPECIAL SERVICES 

 
Optional risk control and special services included, but are not limited to the following: 
 
 
At $79.00 per hour: 
 
 Claims investigations (AOE/COE, fraud) 
 
 
At $125.00 per hour: 
 
 Ergonomics    Loss Trend Analysis 
 Crime Prevention    Driver Training & Selection 
 Pre Employment Assistance  Fire Safety Training 
 Drug Screening Guidance   Incentive Programs 
 Program Development   SB198/Safety Committee Guidance 
 Supervisor Training   Hazard Identification 
 Fire Sprinkler Testing   Pre-Loss/Post-Loss Guidance 
 “Hot Line” Question-Answer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 3 

11-1109 A 3 of 3




